

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORIGINAL SIDE  
(Intellectual Property Rights Division)

IPDPTA/78/2023

SANOFI - AVENTIS (OA/11/2019/PT/KOL)  
VS  
CONTROLLER GENERAL OF PATENTS, DESIGNS  
AND TRADEMARKS AND ANR.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR

Date : 11<sup>th</sup> June, 2025.

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Sourojit Dasgupta, Adv.*  
*Mr. Pradipta Bose, Adv.*  
*Ms. Subesha Banerjee, Adv.*

The Court: This is an application against an order dated 29<sup>th</sup> August, 2018 passed by the Assistant Controller Patent and Designs.

By the impugned order, the subject invention has been rejected on the ground under Section 2(i)(j)(a) and Section 3(c) of the Patents Act, 1970.

The respondent Controller remains unrepresented.

Mr. Swatarup Banerjee who usually appears on behalf of the Controller is requested to represent the Controller. The services of Mr. Banerjee be regularized by the Appropriate Authority.

The appellant is directed to ensure service on the Controller and file an Affidavit of Service on the returnable date.

Let this matter appear for further hearing in the monthly list of July, 2025.

(RAVI KRISHAN KAPUR, J.)